## Comments from Technical Advisory Committee (TAC)

# <u>DGHTA Proposal – Great Canadian oil Change - Used Oil Products and Materials Collection</u> <u>Facility - File No. 5735.00</u>

#### Index

#### October 2014

- Office of the Fire Commissioner, September 23, 2014 1 page
- Manitoba Conservation and Water Stewardship, Environmental Compliance & Enforcement Branch, October 8, 2014 – 1 Page
- Department of Municipal Government, Community & Regional Planning Services –
   Steinbach Region, October 16, 2014 1 Page

Total pages (including this page) = 04

From: Kubish, Cheryl (OFC) Sent: September-23-14 2:18 PM To: Rathamano, Raj (CWS)

Subject: RE: Review and comments - File: 5735.00 Great Cdn Oil Change

The Office of the Fire Commissioner recommends that the proponent submit an updated fire safety plan in compliance with Section 2.8 of the Manitoba Fire Code, to the Steinbach Fire Department for acceptance.

Cheryl Kubish Administrative Assistant Office of the Fire Commissioner 508-401 York Avenue Winnipeg MB R3C 0P8 Phone: 945-3328 Fax: 948-2089

E-Mail address: Cheryl.Kubish@gov.mb.ca



# Memorandum

DATE: October 8, 2014

TO: Raj Rathamano Environmental Approvals Conservation and Water Stewardship 160-123 Main Street (Box 80) Winnipeg MB R3C 1A5 FROM: Larry Markwart
Environmental Compliance and Enforcement
Conservation and Water Stewardship
Unit B – 284 Reimer Avenue

Steinbach MB R5G 1N6

SUBJECT: File: 5735.00 Great Canadian Oil Change

Environmental Compliance and Enforcement Branch (Eastern Region) has reviewed the above noted Dangerous Goods Handling and Transportation Act application and has no concerns regarding the proposal.

From: Walker, Stephen (MMG) Sent: October-16-14 11:25 AM To: Rathamano, Raj (CWS)

Subject: FW: Review and comments - File: 5735.00 Great Cdn Oil Change

Hi Raj,

The Steinbach office of the Community and Regional Planning Branch, Manitoba Municipal Government have no concerns. Thanks,

Stephen

### Stephen Walker, MCIP

Regional Manager - Steinbach Region Community & Regional Planning Services Department of Municipal Government 240 - 323 Main Street Steinbach MB R5G 1Z2 Stephen.Walker@gov.mb.ca T 204.346.6243

F 204.346.7305

